

No. 06-1721

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARAKAY J. ROGERS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEDRO A. CORTES, Secretary of Pennsylvania,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OLIVER B. HALL
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
PO Box 21090
WASHINGTON, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
(202) 248-9345 FAX

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Preliminary Statement 2

Argument 2

 I. Section 2911(b) severely burdens minor party candidates by subjecting them to costs that grossly exceed fees this Court has struck down as unconstitutional 2

 II. Section 2911(b) severely burdens minor party voters by forcing them to cast write-in votes that the State fails to count 5

 III. Section 2911(b) severely burdens minor political parties by terminating their legal status as political parties 8

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amos v. Hadnott</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969)	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	9
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	5
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974)	9
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	5
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1964)	5
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	9
<i>In re Nader</i> , 905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. __ (2007)	3
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Marakay Rogers</i> , 914 A.2d 457 (Pa. Comm. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	7
<i>Lendall v. Jernigan I</i> , not reported, (1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 U.S. 901 (1977)	9

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) 4

McCarthy v Briscoe, 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) 9

Moore v. Ogilvie, 394 U.S. 814 (1969) 9-10

N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 5

N.A.A.C.P. v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 4

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) 9

Rogers v. Cortes, 426 F. Supp. 2d 232 (M.D. Pa. 2006),
aff'd 468 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2006) 2, 4, 8

Salera v. Tucker, 399 F. Supp. 1258 (E.D. PA 1975),
aff'd, 424 U.S. 959 (1976) 9

Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller,
 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D. NY 1970),
aff'd, 400 U.S. 806 9

South v. Peters, 339 U.S. 276 (1950) 5

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 5

United States v. Mosley, 238 U.S. 383 (1915) 5

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 7, 10

Statutes

25 Pa. Const. Stat. § 2831(a) 8

25 Pa. Const. Stat. § 2911(b) 2, 3, 8

25 Pa. Const. Stat. § 2963(a) 5

Other

“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 2006 Voter Registration Totals,” available at http://www.dos.state.pa.us/elections/lib/elections/055_voter_registration_statistics/2006genelectionvoterregistotalscounty_unofficial.pdf 9

“Pennsylvania Write-in Votes by County, November 2006 General Election,” on file with Center for Competitive Democracy (data provided by Pennsylvania Secretary of State’s Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation) 6

“Voter Registration Statistics,” Pennsylvania Department of State, available at <http://www.dos.state.pa.us/elections/cwp/view.asp?a=1310&q=447072> 6
